

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

**PUBLIC**

**In the Matter of**

**RAMBUS INC.,**

**a corporation.**

**Docket No. 9302**

**APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF THE FEBRUARY 28, 2003 ORDER  
GRANTING COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY  
RELATING TO SUBJECT MATTERS AS TO WHICH RAMBUS'S PRIVILEGE  
CLAIMS WERE INVALIDATED ON CRIME-FRAUD GROUNDS AND  
SUBSEQUENTLY WAIVED, PURSUANT TO RULE 3.23(b) OR, IN THE  
ALTERNATIVE, REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION OF THAT ORDER**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. It Was Clear Error To Grant The Motion On A Ground Not Argued By Complaint Counsel.....	7
B. Rambus Was Under No Duty To Disclose Patents Or Patent Applications After June 1996, And Thus There Could Be No Fraud After That Date .....	8
C. Judge Payne’s Prior Finding That A Prima Facie Showing Of Fraud Had Been Made Is Of No Further Force In Light Of The Federal Circuit’s Reversal Of The Infineon Fraud Judgment.....	9
D. Failure To Follow The Settled Procedure For Evaluating A Claim That The Crime-Fraud Exception Applies Denied Rambus Its Right To Due Process .....	11
E. The Order Meets The Standard For Interlocutory Appeal To The Full Commission Set Forth In Rule 3.23(B) .....	13
1. The Questions Raised In This Application Are Controlling And There Is Substantial Ground For Difference Of Opinion .....	13
2. An Immediate Appeal Will Materially Advance The Ultimate Termination Of The Litigation And Subsequent Review Will Be An Inadequate Remedy.....	14
V. CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Above The Belt, Inc. v. Mel Bohannan Roofing, Inc.</i> , 99 F.R.D. 99 (E.D. Va. 1983) .....	7
<i>Ahrenholz v. Board of Trustees of University of Illinois</i> , 219 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>Bhatnagar v. Surrendra Overseas Ltd.</i> , 52 F.3d 1220 (3d Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933) .....	9
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	14
<i>Duplan Corp. v. Deering Milliken, Inc.</i> , 540 F.2d 1215 (4th Cir. 1976) .....	14
<i>Garner v. Wolfinbarger</i> , 430 F.2d 1093 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	14
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	7
<i>Greene v. Union Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 764 F.2d 19 (1st Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Haines v. Liggett Group Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 81 (3rd Cir. 1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harper &amp; Row Publishers, Inc. v. Decker</i> , 423 F.2d 487 (7th Cir. 1970) .....	14
<i>In re Columbia/HCA Healthcare</i> , 293 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>In re Eashai</i> , 87 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>In re Feldberg</i> , 862 F.2d 622 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	11
<i>In re General Motors Corp.</i> , 153 F.3d 714 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 183 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 1999).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 223 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>In re Impounded</i> , 241 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>In re Int’l Ass’n of Conference Interpreters</i> , 1996 FTC LEXIS 126, *1 (Apr. 12, 1996) .....	6
<i>In re Intel</i> , 1998 FTC LEXIS 188, *1 (Jul. 31, 1998).....	6
<i>In re M &amp; L Business Machine Co., Inc.</i> , 167 B.R. 937 (D. Colo. 1994).....	13
<i>In re Rambus Inc.</i> , 7 Fed. Appx. 925 (Fed Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>In re Regents of the University of California</i> , 101 F.3d 1386 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 107 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	1
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 151 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>In re Spalding Sports Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	1
<i>In re Vargas</i> , 723 F.2d 1461 (10th Cir. 1983) .....	12
<i>Laser Indus., Ltd. v. Reliant Tech., Inc.</i> , 167 F.R.D. 417 (N.D. Cal. 1996).....	11
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982) .....	7
<i>Pritchard-Keang Nam Corp. v. Jaworski</i> , 751 F.2d 277 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	14
<i>Rambus Inc. v. Infineon Technologies AG</i> , 318 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rambus, Inc. v. Infineon Technologies AG</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 743 (E.D. Va. 2001) .....	3, 8
<i>Remington Rand Corp. v. Amsterdam-Rotterdam Bank, N.V.</i> , 68 F.3d 1478 (2d Cir. 1995).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>School Dist. No. 1J v. AC&amp;S, Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	6
<i>Sigma-Tau Industrie Farmaceutiche Riunite, S.p.A. v. Lonza, Ltd.</i> , 48 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 1999) .....	11
<i>Simon v. G.D. Searle &amp; Co.</i> , 816 F.2d 397 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	14
<i>United States v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 314 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 978 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>United States v. Zolin</i> , 491 U.S. 554 (1989) .....	1
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) .....	14
<b>Federal Regulations</b>	
Commission Rule of Practice, 16 C.F.R. § 3.23(b) .....	1, 7, 13
